
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

4 April 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 17 April 2023 
at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C D Zosseder (Chairman) 

P M Brivio (Vice-Chairman) 
T A Bond 
D R Friend 
D A Hawkes 
S C Manion 
M W Rose 
R S Walkden 
P Walker 
H M Williams 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES  (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 6) 

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 7) 

 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES  (Page 8) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 February 2023 
and 13 March 2023 (to follow). 
  

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 
CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 10) 
 

 To receive any public petitions or issues referred by Council, Cabinet or another 
Committee. 
  

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
  

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
  

9    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 21) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 10 and 11. 
  
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. 
  

10    APPROVAL OF AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR CONSULTATION  (Pages 22 
- 209) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Corporate and 
Regulatory). 
  

11    ADOPTION OF INDOOR SPORTS FACILITY STRATEGY 2023-2040  (Pages 210 
- 304) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Place and Environment). 
  

12    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 305) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
  
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 



 3 

INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION 
  

13    YOUR LEISURE ADDITIONAL FUNDING  (Pages 306 - 309) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Place and Environment). 
  

14    AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF HEATING, SERVICING, 
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE WORKS TO COUNCIL PROPERTIES  
(Pages 310 - 313) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Property Assets. 
  

15    DOVER BEACON PROJECT  (Pages 314 - 418) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Place, Growth, Investment and 
Creative Services. 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  
 

 The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 
(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board; (d) General Purposes 
Committee; (e) Electoral Matters Committee; (f) Governance Committee; (g) Planning 
Committee; (h) General Purposes Committee and (i) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Only agenda items open to the press and public to view will be 
broadcast. 
 

 These recordings will be retained for 30 days from the date of the meeting. The 
recordings will be uploaded to YouTube as soon as practicable after the day of the 
meeting. In normal circumstances this would be within 2 working days of the meeting. 
However, there may be circumstances where it will take longer. The recordings can 
be viewed on the Council’s YouTube Channel - Council meetings - YouTube 
(@doverdc) 
 

 The broadcasts and recordings are the copyright of the Council and may not be 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLjCIS-fRB2ARPws4_Jb_pBL0xvkE5fC6Y


 4 

copied, displayed or published to the public, adapted or dealt with in any other way 
restricted by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. 

 
 The Council will not make available copies of the recordings either in whole or in part 

other than in compliance w
[...]
der consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

7

Agenda Item No 3



MINUTES 

 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 February 2023 and 13 
March 2023 (to follow). 

 

8

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

9

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, CABINET 
OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

 

To consider any issues referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

10

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 2022/23 
 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

5 To consider consultation on the Draft Indoor 
Sports Facility Strategy 2022 4 July 2022 and 17 April 2023 

Dover District Council has commissioned 
consultants to update the Indoor Sports Facility 
Strategy 2016. This document is used to guide 
potential decisions around rationalisation and 
investment; community use of school facilities; 
planning policy; encouraging greater flexibility of 
facility usage and determine strategic leisure 
objectives for the District that meets adopted 
planning policies and timelines for the emerging 
review of the District’s Local Plan. Consultation  
on the draft document will involve 
comprehensive engagement with stakeholders 
and members of the public, with a second report 
to Cabinet following analysis of the consultation 
results and their consideration in the final draft 
Indoor Sports Facility Strategy 2022. 

Previously 
identified 

for 
Inclusion on 
the Agenda 

12 
Identification of procurement route for 
Dover Beacon project (the Council’s 
application to the Levelling Up Fund) 

3 April 2023 

The Council is preparing a bid for the Levelling 
Up Fund (LUF) Round 2. As outlined in public 
engagement activities during the week 
commencing 13 June, the proposal comprises 
land assembly and regeneration at Bench Street, 
Dover. Outputs will include a circa 2,000m2 
creative campus providing training opportunities 
in creative and digital industries, business, a 
circa 700m2 business centre providing flexible 
affordable facilities, expansion of the Dover 
Cycle Scheme, 450m2 of public Electric Vehicle 
parking and charging and 800m2 public open 
space. 

Included on 
agenda 

28 Future High Streets Fund – A20 Underpass 
Project To be confirmed 

In July 2021 the Council accepted an award of 
£3.2 million of funding from the Ministry of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities for two 
town centre regeneration projects: 
improvements to the A20 underpass and 

To be 
determined 

11

A
genda Item

 N
o 7



 2 

Key 
Decisions 
Number 

Item Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Summary of Item Agreed for 
inclusion in 

the Work 
Programme 

construction of a creative centre on Bench 
S
[...]
tor 
(Corporate and 
Regulatory) 

To consider the report. April 2023 

Dover Beacon Project  Single Item 
Head of Place, 
Growth, Investment 
and Creative Services 

To consider the report. 

18



   Version: Wednesday, 05 April 2023 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Month Issue 

Members 
 

On-going or single 
item? 

Officers 
 

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated) 

 
 

Reason for Inclusion on the Work Programme 
(incl. any actions required and any expenditure) 

Award of Contract for 
Provision of Heating, 
Servicing, Installation and 
Maintenance Works to 
Council Properties 

 Head of Property 
Assets To consider the report. 

Your Leisure Additional 
Funding  Single Item 

Strategic Director 
(Place and 
Environment) 

To consider the report. 

  

19



   Version: Wednesday, 05 April 2023 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Other Work Programme Items – To be scheduled by the Democratic & Corporate Services Manager in consultation with the Chair and 
Controlling Group Spokesperson as the work programme permits 

Priority Subject Why on Work Programme? 

Priority 1 – Scheduled November 2022 Kent Resilience Forum Agreed for inclusion by Committee 

Priority 1 – Scheduled December 2022 Civica – Customer Care Agreed for inclusion by Committee 

Priority 1 – Scheduled November 2022 Primary Care Services Agreed for inclusion by Committee 
[Added by Cllr H M Williams] 

Priority 1 – Scheduled January 2023 In-housing of Council Services Agreed for inclusion by Committee 
[Added by Cllr M Rose] 

Priority 1 Update on the Regent Legacy from previous work programme 
[Added by Cllr C D Zosseder] 

Priority 1 Regeneration Update (twice yearly) Agreed for inclusion by Committee 

Priority 1 Dover District Leisure Centre - review of 
performance against targets  

Ag
[...]
 the following agenda items: Apologies; 
Appointment of Substitute Members; Minutes; the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work 
Programme (and related documentation) or any agenda item that is not accompanied by a 
written report. 
 
The Chairman of the committee (or in their absence the Vice-Chairman) will have discretion 
to vary the time allowed and the number of speakers in cases of exceptional interest. 
 

 

21

Agenda Item No 9



Subject: APPROVAL OF AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR 
CONSULTATION 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 3 April 2023 

Report of: Louise May, Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Martin Bates, Portfolio Holder for Transport, 
Licensing and Regulatory Services 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To approve the draft Air Quality Action Plan for the purposes of 
public consultation. 

Recommendation: That Cabinet approves the Draft Air Quality Action Plan for the 
purposes of public consultation, and authorises the 
Environmental Protection and Crime Manager to undertake 
public consultation on the draft plan. 

 
 

1. Summary  
1.1 Dover District Council (DDC) has two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA’s) and 

therefore continues to have a statutory duty to keep updated an Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP). The purpose of the AQAP is to outline the actions the Council will take to 
reduce concentrations of the pollutant of concern in the AQMA’s to enable eventual 
revocation.  
 

1.2 The Council’s last AQAP was published in October 2007. The Environment Act 1995 
requires that Action Plans be periodically reviewed. Although no time limit is set by the 
Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), their guidance 
documents suggest a review should occur no later than every five years. Although this 
review falls outside of this guidance there have been considerable developments such 
changes to road layout in AQMAs, Covid-19 and Brexit.  
 

1.3 The Council is required to consult with relevant stakeholders and the public on the 
measures proposed by an AQAP. It is intended that a consultation will take place over 
a 6-week period between June and July 2023 on our draft AQAP. Members are now 
asked to approve the draft plan for consultation.  

 
1.4 The outcome of and comments made during this consultation will be collated and  used 

to shape the final draft AQAP. The approval of a final AQAP is a matter for full Council 
and so will be brought back later in 2023.  
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Air pollution is the single biggest environmental health risk faced and has a 

disproportionate impact on the vulnerable groups most impacted by poor air quality. 
These groups include older people, pregnant women, children, those with 
cardiovascular disease (CVD) or respiratory diseases, and communities with poorer 
air quality. 

22

Agenda Item No 10



2.2 The Council has a statutory duty under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 to:  
 

 Monitor air quality within its boundary,  
 Declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) where air quality exceeds 
the relevant standards laid down in law,  
 Where an AQMA is declared, prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) to 
demonstrate how it intends to reduce the pollutant causing the exceedance, 
and;  
 Review AQMAs and AQAPs in response to ongoing monitoring 

 
2.3 The AQAP is a technical document which brings together the scientific evidence and 

air quality monitoring data collected by the Council to justify the appropriate measures 
to improve air quality. Working with consultants Bureau Veritas actions have been 
identified which are proposed to take up until 2028 to tackle Nitrogen Dioxide, primarily 
within our two AQMA’s, but also across the district as a whole. Table 5.1 of the draft 
AQAP in Appendix one outlines several measures which could be implemented to 
improve air quality within the Council’s AQMA. These measures have been identified
[...]
Implications 

 
3.1 Air Quality monitoring has an annual budget of £5,000. There is no budget set aside 

for the implementation of the Action Plan.  
 

3.2 Each action proposed in Table 5.1 of the draft plan was put forward on the basis of a 
basic cost benefit analysis and the remaining actions were felt to be able to create a 
meaningful difference to levels of Nitrogen Dioxide both in the AQMA’s cited and 
across the district as a whole whilst not costing the Council significant sums to set 
up/run.  

 
3.3 There are regular opportunities to bid for funding from Air Quality projects from different 

sources including DEFRA and DDC as a member of the Kent & Medway Air Quality 
Partnership have been successful in securing funding for county wide projects.  
 

4. Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
 

4.1   Air quality and climate are interconnected because the chemical species that lead to 
a degradation in air quality are normally co-emitted with greenhouse gases. Thus, 
changes in one inevitably cause changes in the other. 
 

5. Corporate Implications 
 

5.1 Comment from the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources-Finance and Housing): 
“Accountancy has been consulted on the report and have no further comments to add.” 
(WP) 
 

24



5.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: “The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of this report and has no further comments to make”. 
 

5.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: “This report requesting the approval of the Air 
Quality Action Plan for consultation does not specifically highlight any equality 
implications, however in discharging their duties members are required to comply with 
the public sector equality duty as set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149’“ 
 

5.4 Comment from Climate Change Officer: No additional comments to make. 

6. Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Draft Air Quality Action Plan 2023-2028 


[...]
y Strategy (ISFS) examines the current and future supply and 

demand for nine types of indoor sports facilities across Dover District. The purpose of 
the study is to help guide potential decisions around rationalisation and investment, 
community use of school facilities, encouraging. The study will also be used to highlight 
the links to public health and how provision of accessible indoor facilities contributes 
towards healthy living and well-being. It will help to underpin feasibility work on the 
proposed redevelopment of Tides Leisure Centre in Deal. Further development of this 
project is subject to the findings of detailed feasibility study, and dependant on the 
project being affordable and financially viable. Fundamentally, it will provide robust and 
up to date evidence to support the Local Plan to 2040 to determine what facilities are 
needed in certain areas of the district and where there are opportunities for new 
provision. This will enable the council to seek developer contributions from qualifying 
new developments.  

1.2 Key findings from the updated ISFS included the following requirements:  
i. There is a deficit in swimming pool water space of a 6 lane 25m pool.  
ii. Additional sports hall capacity, or greater access to existing education sites, is likely 

to be required at Whitfield, Aylesham and Dover Town Centre. The additional 
planned developments will generate a combined need for additional sports hall 
space equivalent to 2.4 badminton courts   

iii. There is no requirement for additional indoor bowls, squash and racketball 
provision in the District. A growing population may generate a need for further 
provision in the future. Indoor tennis courts at Tides Leisure and Indoor Tennis 
Centre should be retained.  

iv. There is a requirement to increase the level of provision of dedicated multi-purpose 
studio space within the District. This is linked to the potential latent demand for 

210

Agenda Item No 11



health and fitness facilities, which also support the need for increased studio space 
for group exercise.  

v. There is a requirement to investigate options for the development of a new 
dedicated gymnastics and boxing and martial arts facilities in the District.  

1.3 Cabinet approved public consultation upon the draft Indoor Sports Facility Strategy on 
4 July 2022, which was duly undertaken across an eleven-week period.  Appendix 1 to 
this report provides details of the representations received and proposed responses 
and changes made to the strategy document.  No significant changes are required to 
the draft strategy. Appendix 2 comprises a final draft of the strategy incorporating 
amendments arising from the consultation for adoption. It is not considered that further 
consultation is required because the changes are considered minor and do not 
fundamentally alter the actions from the Indoor Sports Facility Strategy. 

2. Introduction and Background 
2.1 Members will recall the ISFS 2016 is out of date and the Council appointed consultants 

to undertake its review, which commenced in October 2021. This timing aligned with 
the development of wider district planning policy work to support the emerging Local 
Plan. Simultaneously, the Council was also investigating the potential redevelopment 
of Tides Leisure Centre in Deal, with aging pool provision that is reaching end of life. 
 

2.2 The preparation of the draft indoor sports facility strategy was undertaken by using 
Sport England Guidance to reflect current best practice guidance for the provision of 
indoor sports facilities. It focuses on sports halls, indoor swimming pools, health & 
fitness suites, indoor bowls, dance/aerobic studios, indoor tennis courts, squash & 
racquetball courts, gymnastics, boxing, and martial arts. It examines the age, quality, 
size, accessibility, community use, opening hours and type of management of each 
existing facility by way of a desktop review using data made available by Sport 
[...]
ield Parish Council 

303



Dover District Council
Indoor Sports Facility Strategy

 

Town and Parish Councils Alkham Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Eastry Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Goodnestone Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Guston Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Hougham Without Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Langdon Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Lydden Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Nonington Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Northbourne Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Preston Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Ringwould with Kingsdown Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils River Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Sheperdswell with Coldred Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Staple Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Stourmouth Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Sutton-By-Dover Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Temple Ewell Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Tilmanstone Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Wingham Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Woodnesborough Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Worth Parish Council 
Town and Parish Councils Denton With Wooten Parish Council 

Those organisations that did not respond to consultation are in bold type. 

304



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the 
grounds that the item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set 
out below: 
 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
Dover Beacon Project 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Award of Contract for Provision of 
Heating, Servicing, Installation and 
Maintenance Works to Council 
Properties 
 
 
Your Leisure Additional Funding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Future Provision of Council’s Out-of-
Hours Service 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 

Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 
 
Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 
 
Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 
 
Information relating to 
the financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person (including the 
authority holding that 
information) 

   
   
   
   
   
   

 

305

Agenda Item No 12



Document is Restricted

306

Agenda Item No 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

310

Agenda Item No 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

313

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

314

Agenda Item No 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

321

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

333

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

336

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

418

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Public Petition, Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 2022/23

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 Approval of Air Quality Action Plan for Consultation
	Air Quality - Appendix 1
	Executive Summary
	Responsibilities and Commitment

	1	Introduction
	2	Summary of Current Air Quality in Dover District Council
	2.1	A20 AQMA
	2.2	High Street / Ladywell AQMA

	3	Dover District Council’s Air Quality Priorities
	3.1	Public Health Context
	3.2	Planning and Policy Context
	3.2.1	Clean Air Strategy 2019
	3.2.2	UK Plan for Tackling Roadside Nitrogen Dioxide Concentrations
	3.2.3	Dover District Corporate Plan (2020 – 2024)
	3.2.4	The Core Strategy (2010 - 2026)
	3.2.5	Dover District Local Plan – Draft
	3.2.6	Other Policies of Relevance

	3.3	Source Apportionment
	3.4	Required Reduction in Emissions
	3.5	Key Priorities
	3.5.1	Priority 1: Transport
	3.5.2	Priority 2: Public Health
	3.5.3	Priority 3: Strategies and Policy Guidance
	3.5.4	Priority 4: Planning and Infrastructure
	3.5.5	Priority 5: Air Quality Monitoring (Evidence for Air Quality Improvement)


	4	Development and Implementation of Dover District Council’s AQAP
	4.1	Consultation and Stakeholder Engagement
	4.2	Steering Group

	5	AQAP Measures
	Appendix A: Response to Consultation
	Appendix B: Reasons for Not Pursuing Action Plan Measures
	<Appendix C: Add Additional Appendices as Required>
	Glossary of Terms
	References

	Air Quality - Appendix 2
	Air Quality - Appendix 3
	Air Quality - Appendix 4
	Air Quality - Appendix 5
	Air Quality - Appendix 6

	11 Adoption of Indoor Sports Facility Strategy 2023-2040
	ISFS Report - Appendix 1
	ISFS - Appendix 2
	1	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1	Introduction
	1.2	Project Brief
	1.3	Key Findings for Indoor Swimming Pools
	1.4	Key Findings for Sports Halls
	1.5	Key Findings for Health and Fitness Suites
	1.6	Key Findings for Indoor Bowls
	1.7	Key Findings for Squas

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 17 April 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C D Zosseder 

 
Councillors:  T A Bond 

P M Brivio 
D R Friend 
S C Manion 
R S Walkden 
H M Williams 
 

Officers: Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Place, Growth, Investment and Creative Services 
Head of Property Assets 
Environmental Protection and Crime Manager 
Senior Environmental Protection Officer (P/T) 
Strategic Project Manager 
Democratic and Corporate Services Manager 
 

101 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D A Hawkes, M Rose and P 
Walker.  
 

102 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no notice had been 
received for the appointment of substitute members. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor T A Bond declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in Minute No. 
111 (Adoption of Indoor Sports Facility Strategy 2023-2040) and 115 (Your Leisure 
Additional Funding) by reason of his wife’s employment and advised that he would 
withdraw from the meeting for the consideration of those items of business. 
 

104 MINUTES  
 
The consideration of the Minutes was deferred. 
 

105 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

106 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 
CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 



107 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
  
In the absence of any dissent, it was agreed to note the Work Programme. 
 

108 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
  
Councillor C D Zosseder thanked Members and Officers for their work in delivering 
the work programme over the previous year.  
 

109 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The Democratic and Corporate Services Manager advised that no members of the 
public had registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking 
protocol applied. 
 

110 APPROVAL OF AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR CONSULTATION  
 
The Environmental Protection & Crime Manager presented the report on the 
Approval of the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for consultation. 
  
Members were advised that the Council’s last AQAP was published in October 
2007. The Environment Act 1995 required that AQAPs needed to be reviewed 
periodically and although there was no time limit is set for this to be done by the 
guidance suggested that it should be no later than every five years.  
  
The current review, while outside of the five year period suggested by the guidance, 
reflected the need to review following changes to the road layouts in the 2 Air 
Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) in the district and the impact of Covid-19 and 
Brexit. The Council was required to consult with relevant stakeholders and the 
public on the measures proposed in the AQAP and the this would take place over a 
6-week period between June and July 2023.  
  
Members were advised that the last time the readings in the AQMA exceeded limits 
was in 2019. Although not part of an AQMA, the Council had monitored air quality in 
Aycliffe as a result of TAP and none of the readings in the residential area exceeded 
the limits.  
  
In response to a question concerning air quality around schools in Deal, Members 
were informed that the monitoring had shown that there were no air quality 
concerns. In respect of monitoring at Barton School, the Council was aware from 
the data that there were spikes in pollution, but the average level was below the 
limits. The Council worked to Government guidance in respect of air quality levels.  
  
RESOLVED:       That the report be noted and the decision of the Cabinet to 

approve the Draft Air Quality Action Plan for the purposes of public 
consultation be endorsed.  

 
111 ADOPTION OF INDOOR SPORTS FACILITY STRATEGY 2023-2040  

 



The Strategic Development Lead Officer (Leisure) presented the report on the 
Adoption of an Indoor Sports Facility Strategy 2023-2040.  
  
The purpose of the Indoor Sports Facility Strategy was to help guide potential 
decisions around rationalisation and investment and community use of school 
facilities. It would also provide evidence to support the Local Plan in determining 
what facilities were needed in areas of the district and enable the council to seek 
developer contributions from qualifying new developments. 
  
As a result of the representations received through the consultation there were no 
significant changes required to the draft strategy. 
  
Members discussed the provision of facilities in Aylesham and the potential use of 
school facilities.  
  
It was agreed with the affirmation of the meeting to note the report. 
  
(Councillor T A Bond declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in this item of 
business by reason of his wife’s employment and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item of business.)  
 

112 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor D R Friend, duly seconded by Councillor H M Williams 
and 
  
RESOLVED:   That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
113 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF HEATING, SERVICING, 

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE WORKS TO COUNCIL PROPERTIES  
 
The Head of Property Assets presented the report on the Award of Contract for 
Provision of Heating, Servicing, Installation and Maintenance Works to Council 
Properties.  
  
It was agreed with the affirmation of the meeting to note the report.  
 

114 DOVER BEACON PROJECT  
 
The Head of Place, Growth, Investment and Creative Services presented the report 
on the Dover Beacon Project.  
  
It was agreed with the affirmation of the meeting to note the report.  
 

115 YOUR LEISURE ADDITIONAL FUNDING  
 
The Strategic Development Lead Officer (Leisure) presented the report on Your 
Leisure Additional Funding. 
  
It was agreed with the affirmation of the meeting to note the report.  
  



(Councillor T A Bond declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in this item of 
business by reason of his wife’s employment and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item of business.) 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.15 pm. 


